The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

55

Item a.

City and Borough of Wrangell, Alaska

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

27

2. Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 14 to the financial statements, the Borough participates in the Alaska Public
Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) plan.  In 2018, the Borough adopted the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 75 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions, which, among other accounting and reporting criteria, requires the Borough to recognize
its proportional share of the Net other Postemployment Benefits Liability (and related deferred
inflows of resources and deferred outflows of resources), as of the beginning of the Borough’s fiscal
year.  As a result of the implementation of this statement, the Borough has recorded an opening
balance adjustment to reflect opening balance other Postemployment Benefits liabilities and
related accounts and to decrease opening net position as follows:

 Opening

Net Position,
as Originally

Presented

Change in
Accounting

Principle
Adjustment

Opening
Net Position

(Deficit),
as Restated

Governmental Activities $  46,460,126 $  (736,955) $  45,723,171
Business-type Activities 53,058,102 (351,195) 52,706,907

Electric Utility Enterprise Fund 3,393,578 (140,493) 3,253,085
Water Utility Enterprise Fund 6,316,065 (26,235) 6,289,830
Port Enterprise Fund 39,186,471 (104,982) 39,081,489
Sewer Utility Enterprise Fund 3,634,514 (45,959) 3,588,555
Nonmajor Enterprise Fund  527,474 (33,526) 493,948

3. Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability

Budgetary Accounting

An operating budget is adopted each fiscal year for the General Fund, most Special Revenue Funds,
and the Debt Service Fund on the same modified accrual basis used to reflect actual revenues and
expenditures.  Appropriations for these funds lapse at year end to the extent that they have not been
expended or encumbered.  Budgetary control is exercised at the department level.  The Borough
Manager is authorized to transfer budget amounts between line items within any department; however,
any supplemental appropriations that amend the total expenditures of any department or fund require